

No. 17-333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

O. JOHN BENISEK, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, ADMINISTRATOR, MARYLAND STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Maryland**

**BRIEF OF THE
FREEDOM PARTNERS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

DOUGLAS R. COX

Counsel of Record

AMIR C. TAYRANI

DAVID W. CASAZZA

BRIAN M. LIPSHUTZ

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-8500

dcox@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING DOES NOT IMPLICATE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	3
A. This Court’s Patronage Cases Do Not Apply To Political Gerrymandering.....	4
B. No Other First Amendment Right Is Implicated By Political Gerrymandering.....	7
II. A CLAIM OF POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING IS NOT JUSTICIABLE	11
A. The Constitution Gives Congress, Not The Courts, The Authority To Regulate Gerrymandering.....	12
B. There Is No Manageable Standard For First Amendment Gerrymandering Claims	17
1. This Court Has Never Articulated An Administrable Standard For Political Gerrymandering Claims.....	17
2. Neither The Lower Court Nor The Appellants Offer An Administrable Standard.....	22

C. Repeated Redistricting Litigation Damages The Political Process And The Courts	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , No. 17-586, 2018 WL 386558 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2018).....	33
<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , No. 17-cv-4392, 2018 WL 351603 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2018).....	22
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (M.D. Ala. 2017).....	31, 33
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (M.D. Ala. 2013).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	7
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	13, 14, 15, 31
<i>Badham v. March Fong Eu</i> , 694 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....	4, 11
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	12

<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	4
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	6
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	7
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	18
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....	14
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v.</i> <i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	4, 10
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	2, 6
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	8, 9, 14, 18, 19, 26, 33
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	4
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 406 U.S. 939 (1972).....	18

<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 339 F. Supp. 73 (W.D. Okla. 1972).....	18
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965).....	18
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	11
<i>Holloway v. Hechler</i> , 817 F. Supp. 617 (S.D.W. Va. 1992).....	4
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	12
<i>Jimenez v. Hidalgo Cty. Water Improvement Dist. No. 2</i> , 424 U.S. 950 (1976).....	17
<i>Jimenez v. Hidalgo Cty. Water Improvement Dist. No. 2</i> , 68 F.R.D. 668 (S.D. Tex. 1975).....	17
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 759 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Kidd v. Cox</i> , No. 1:06-CV-997, 2006 WL 1341302 (N.D. Ga. May 16, 2006).....	4, 5, 8, 10

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	15, 16, 21, 29
<i>League of Women Voters v. Quinn,</i> No. 1:11-cv-5569, 2011 WL 5143044 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2011).....	4, 9, 10
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner,</i> 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	32
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth,</i> 175 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2018).....	32
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida,</i> 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	16
<i>McPherson v. Blacker,</i> 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	8
<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	16
<i>Nixon v. United States,</i> 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	12, 13, 17
<i>O'Lear v. Miller,</i> 222 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	4, 10
<i>Pac. States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Oregon,</i> 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	14

<i>Perez v. Texas</i> , No. 11-CA-360, 2011 WL 9160142 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2011)	22
<i>Pope v. Blue</i> , 809 F. Supp. 392 (4th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Radogno v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:11-cv-4884, 2011 WL 5868225 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2011)	22
<i>Radogno v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:11-cv-4884, 2011 WL 5025251 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 21, 2011)	4, 10, 21, 32
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass'n v. Wake Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass'n v. Wake Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D.N.C. 2016)	21
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	17
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	5, 6, 9, 19, 20, 21, 30
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 539 U.S. 957 (2003)	20

<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 532 (M.D. Pa. 2002).....	4, 20
<i>Washington v. Finlay</i> , 664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 398 U.S. 901 (1970).....	18
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 311 F. Supp. 48 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	18
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	18
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	33
<i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> , 382 U.S. 4 (1965).....	17
<i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> , 238 F. Supp. 916 (S.D.N.Y. 1965).....	17
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	12
Federal Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	8, 13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	11, 12, 13, 32
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5.....	13

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	13
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	11
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	16
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XXV	13

State Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Const. art. VI, § 8.....	32
Cal. Const. art. XXI, §§ 1–3	32
Wash. Const. art. II, § 43	32

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	15, 32
52 U.S.C. § 10301	16
Act of Aug. 8, 1911, 37 Stat. 13	15
Act of Feb. 2, 1872, 17 Stat. 28	15
Act of Feb. 7, 1891, 26 Stat. 735	15
Act of Feb. 25, 1882, 22 Stat. 5	15

Act of Jan. 16, 1901,
 31 Stat. 733 15

Act of June 25, 1842,
 5 Stat. 491 14

Electoral Count Act of 1877,
 24 Stat. 373 14

Idaho Code Ann. §§ 72-1501 *et seq.* 32

Voting Rights Act of 1965,
 79 Stat. 437 16

Proposed Legislation

H.R. 145,
 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017)..... 32

H.R. 151,
 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017)..... 32

H.R. 711,
 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017)..... 32

H.R. 712,
 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017)..... 32

H.R. 713,
 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017)..... 32

H.R. 1102,
 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017)..... 32

H.R. 3057,
 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017)..... 32

H.R. 3537, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017).....	32
H.R. 3848, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017).....	32
S. 1880, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017).....	32

Other Authorities

Jacob Eisler, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Illusion of Unfairness</i> , 67 <i>Cath. U.L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming 2018), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2993876	31
Patrick Marley, <i>Democrats Grab Key Wisconsin Senate Seat in Tuesday's Special Elections</i> , <i>Milwaukee Journal Sentinel</i> (last updated Jan. 17, 2018), https://www.jsonline.com/story/news/2018/01/16/wisconsin-voters-chose-legislators-tuesdays-special-elections/1038687001	31
Md. State Bd. of Elections, Voter Registration Statistics, http://www.elections.state.md.us/voter_registration/stats.html	27

Peter H. Schuck,
*The Thickest Thicket: Partisan
Gerrymandering and Judicial
Regulation of Politics*, 87 Colum. L.
Rev. 1325 (1987)..... 19

David Wasserman & Ally Flinn,
*Introducing the 2017 Cook Political
Report Partisan Voter Index*, The
Cook Political Report (Apr. 7, 2017),
[https://www.cookpolitical.com/index.
php/introducing-2017-cook-political-
report-partisan-voter-index](https://www.cookpolitical.com/index.php/introducing-2017-cook-political-report-partisan-voter-index) 24
